


VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA 
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 
7:00 PM 
PAGE 2 

a. Consideration of a motion to approve creation of a Full Time Fire Chief Position and 
updated Job Description and insertion of that position into the Village’s Payroll Matrix 
Job Classifications List at Grade 16. 

 
b. Consideration of a motion to request the Police and Fire Commission to appoint a 

regular Fire Chief. 
 

7. Consideration of a request from the County Executive to participate in a study of the 
northwestern Waukesha County fire and EMS services and to pledge $2,000 for said study. 
  

8. Consideration of Resolutions Related to Various Refunding of Existing Debt and the 2016/2017 
Capital Improvements Program. 

a. Resolution No. 09/14/2015-01, Initial Resolution Authorizing General Obligation Bonds 
in an Amount Not to Exceed $2,040,000 for Street Improvement Projects 

b. Resolution No. 09/14/2015-02, Initial Resolution Authorizing General Obligation Bonds 
in an Amount Not to Exceed $315,000 for Sewerage Projects 

c. Resolution No. 09/14/2015-03, Initial Resolution Authorizing General Obligation Bonds 
in an Amount Not to Exceed $150,000 for Parks and Public Grounds Projects 

d. Resolution No. 09/14/2015-04, Initial Resolution Authorizing General Obligation Bonds 
in an Amount Not to Exceed $525,000 for Water Systems Projects 

e. Resolution 09/14/2015-05, Initial Resolution Authorizing General Obligation Bonds in an 
Amount Not to Exceed $35,000 for Fire Department Equipment 

f. Resolution 09/14/2015-06, Resolution Providing for the Sale of $3,065,000 General 
Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2015A 

 
9. Consideration of a motion to change the date for the first October Village Board meeting to 

Tuesday, October 13. 
 

10. Consideration of a motion to approve an Agreement with the Humane Animal Welfare Society 
of Waukesha County for stray and injured animal care for the years 2016-2018. 
 

11. Consideration of a motion to approve a Memorandum of Understanding Between the Ice Age 
Trail Alliance and the Village of Hartland related to the Village’s designation as a Trail 
Community. 
 

12. Consideration of a motion to authorize submission of an initial grant letter of inquiry to the 
National Endowment for the Arts related to promotion of the Ice Age Trail and community 
improvement through public art. 
 

13. Consideration of a motion to approve appointments of Reginald Lawson (term ending April 30, 
2017) and Curt Gundrum (terms ending April 30, 2018) to the Park Board to fill vacancies. 

 
14. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 

announcements at the meeting in regards to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens.  It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon.  The 



VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA 
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 
7:00 PM 
PAGE 3 

following individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board 
members or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members.  
 

15. Adjourn. 
 

David E. Cox, Village Administrator 
 
Notice:  Please note that upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals 
through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact Darlene Igl, Village Clerk, at 
262/367-2714.  The Municipal Building is handicap accessible.  









VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 

MONDAY, AUGUST 24, 2015 
7:00 PM 

BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD AVENUE 
 
 

Present: Trustees Stevens, Meyers, Compton, Landwehr, Swenson, Wallschlager and President 
Lamerand. 

 
Others Present: Administrator Cox, Finance Director Bailey, DPW Director Einweck, Police Chief Rosch, 

Interim Fire Chief Dean and Deputy Clerk Meyer.   
 

 
Roll Call 
Pledge of Allegiance – Trustee Compton 
 
Public Comments:  (Please be advised the Village Board will receive information from the public for a three minute time 

period per person, with time extensions per the Village President's discretion. Be it further advised that there may be limited 

discussion on the information received, however, no action will be taken under public comments.)  - NONE. 
 

 
1. Motion (Meyers/Stevens) to approve Village Board minutes of August 10, 2015. Carried (7-0). 

 
2. Motion (Landwehr/Swenson) to approve the vouchers for payment in the amount of 

$757,993.34.  Carried (7-0). 
 

3. Consideration of actions related to Licenses and Permits 
a. Motion (Swenson/Stevens) to approve Operator (Bartender) Licenses with terms ending 

June 30, 2016.  Carried (7-0). 
 

b. Motion (Meyers/Landwehr) to approve a Street Use Permit for the Arrowhead High 
School Homecoming Parade on September 20, 2015.  Carried (7-0). 

 
c. Motion (Landwehr/Compton) to approve a Temporary Class B Beer/Wine Permit for the 

St. Charles Harvest Luncheon on October 10, 2015.  Carried (7-0). 
 

Items referred from the August 17, 2015 Plan Commission meeting 
 

4. Consideration of a motion to approve site and building plans and an amended Conditional Use 
Permit for modifications to a car wash facility on the property located at 400 E. Industrial Drive. 

 
The owner has submitted plans showing a downsized addition to the main building and 
conversion of the existing out building to be used as the car wash facility.  The total amount of 
impervious surface on the parcel is reduced and while the car wash bays are shorter, they orient 
north/south instead of east/west.  During the wash cycle and upon exiting the wash bay, 



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, AUGUST 24, 2015 
7:00 PM 
PAGE 2 

vehicles are oriented toward the north (railroad tracks) instead of toward the residential 
properties on Cottonwood Avenue.  No modifications to the landscaping along Cottonwood 
Avenue have been proposed, which will include a berm and buffer plantings.  The existing 
building which will house the car wash would be treated as an accessory structure.  The Plan 
Commission recommended approval of the amendments to the Conditional Use permit and final 
proposal and site plan. 
 
Motion (Swenson/Landwehr) to approve site and building plans and an amended Conditional 
Use Permit for Hartland Service for modifications to a car wash facility on the property located 
at 400 E. Industrial Drive.  Carried (7-0). 
 

5. Actions related to proposed Zoning Code and general Code amendments to allow the 
Architectural Board to conditionally eliminate the requirement for review of single family 
residences in subdivisions with active homeowners associations. 

a. First reading of Bill for an Ordinance No. 08/24/2015-01, An Ordinance To Amend 
Chapter 46 And Chapter 18 Of The Village Of Hartland Municipal Code Pertaining To 
Architectural Board And Building Permits. 

 
Architectural Board review of single family home construction and modification was 
implemented decades ago in response to perceived aesthetic problems with houses 
being constructed.  At that time, the areas of the Village in question were not served by 
homeowners associations and the appearance of new construction was not being 
reviewed by anyone to determine its fit within Hartland.  In the intervening years, new 
subdivisions have come on line that were approved with strong expectations as to the 
type of appearance of houses and with strong internal review processes for new 
construction and modifications.  In fact, it is always part of the Architectural Board 
conversation when considering such improvements to determine whether the local 
homeowners group or architectural review committee has reviewed the proposal.  The 
Architectural Board has opined in the past that perhaps Village review of the aesthetics 
is not necessary when the subdivision’s committee has already reviewed and approved.  
Based on that concept, language has been proposed to amend the Zoning Code and 
Village Code to remove the requirement for Architectural Board review and to allow the 
Board to establish a policy of not reviewing certain work.  If these amendments are 
approved, the intent would be for the Architectural Board to approve a policy that 
indicates what review is waived and under what circumstances.  Details of such a policy 
will be created through continued discussion with the Architectural Board.  The Plan 
Commission gave favorable initial consideration of the amendments at its August 
meeting and will consider a final recommendation at its September meeting.   

 
b. Motion (Compton/Stevens) to set a public hearing for September 28 during the Regular 

Village Board meeting to hear public comment on the proposed Code amendments.  
Carried (7-0). 

 
 

 
 



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, AUGUST 24, 2015 
7:00 PM 
PAGE 3 

Others items for consideration 
 

6. Motion (Compton/Stevens) to approve Resolution No. 08/24/2015-01 “A Resolution Pledging 
That The Village Board Of The Village Of Hartland Will Expend Funds Necessary For The Hartland 
Public Library To Exempt The Village From The Waukesha County Library Levy”.   Carried (7-0). 

 
7. Motion (Meyers/Stevens) to approve Change Order No. 1 (Final) for the 2014 Road 

Improvement Project contract with Payne and Dolan in the net reduction amount of 
$126,147.49 for a final contract price of $841,572.26. Carried (7-0). 

 
8. Consideration of a motion to approve a reduction to standby letter of credit for Sanctuary of 

Hartland, LLC. 
 

The amount of reduction is $27,608.40 for site grading. This is mainly for the access path area at 
the eastern part of the development. 
 
DPW Director Einweck stated that recently there has been discussion about restoration on the 
west side of the development, adjacent to the Maple Avenue properties.   Mr. Einweck has been 
in contact with the developer and staff for the past two weeks.  The developer is proposing a 
new seed mix in that area.  Previously they used a buffalo grass, which stands 18 – 24 inches.  It 
is a very “stalky” type of grass and is prone to having weeds.  The proposed grass is fescue and is 
a no-mow type of grass.  It grows 6 – 8 inches tall and then lays over itself.  In early June it will 
have seedlings that will grow 8 – 14 inches.  After the seeds are released, that grass goes down.  
There is concern about the black walnuts in the existing forest.  The people taking care of the 
land should remove the leaves and the black walnuts because of the toxins in the black walnuts 
that would adversely affect the fescue.   
 
Mike Einweck did a site visit last Friday, noting that the last rain had been on Tuesday.  On 
Friday there were still three pockets that were holding water.   He emailed the developer to tell 
him to regrade those areas that are holding water away from the Maple Avenue properties and 
towards the detention basins.     
 
Staff will not release the Letter of Credit for restoration until all issues are taken care of.   
 
Lee Bromberger, 140 Maple Avenue, told the Board that on the west side of the property, there 
has not been any site grading done.  Administrator Cox and DPW Director Einweck were on site 
last Friday and they saw the three low areas that hold water. 
 
Mr. Bromberger feels the developer changed the nature of the soil.  Over the years there has 
not been flooding, rodent or insect problems.   Since they turned that area into a borrow pit, the 
developer changed that soil, as well as the topography of that soil, and the neighbors have 
problems.  He just wants to make sure that everyone understands that when you look at this 
Letter of Credit for site grading, the Board members or the public should not be under the false 
impression that this has been amended.   He is a little concerned regarding DPW Director’s 
report on a possible solution with about grass that is 6 – 12 inches high, because the grass that 
was there was higher than two feet.  He is concerned that the new grass will be higher than they 



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, AUGUST 24, 2015 
7:00 PM 
PAGE 4 

say.  For at least 30 years there was grass there and that is what the neighbors would like to see 
put back into that soil.  If that land is not re-graded, we will have to visit this again and again.  
Please make sure the developer makes it right.   
 
President Lamerand reiterated that the restoration Letter of Credit will not be released until we 
are satisfied.   

 
9. Motion (Compton/Stevens) to confirm the Village Board authorization for a contest coordinated 

by Arrowhead History Teacher Ron Reichle to solicit proposals for the improvement and 
expansion of the Veteran’s Memorial at Nixon Park.  Carried (7-0). 

 
10. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 

announcements at the meeting in regards to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens.  It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon.  The 
following individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board 
members or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members.  
 
There will be a Special Primary for Partisan Office on September 1, 2015 for the Representative 
to the Assembly, District 99. 

 
11. Consideration of a motion to recess to closed session pursuant to SS 19.85 (1)(e), deliberating or 

negotiating the purchasing of public properties, investing of public funds, or conducting other 
specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session 
regarding acquisition or sale of property and to adjourn thereafter without reconvening into 
open session pursuant to SS 19.95 (2). 
 
Motion (Landwehr/Swenson) to adjourn into closed session.  Roll Call Vote taken.  All Ayes. 
Motion carried.  Open Session Meeting adjourned at 7:25 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted by 
Recording Secretary, 
 
Lynn Meyer 
Deputy Clerk 
 



SPECIAL VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, AUGUST 31, 2015 

4:30 P.M. 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD AVE. 

 
 

Roll Call 
 
Present: Trustees Stevens, Meyers, Compton, Landwehr, Swenson, Wallschlager and 

President Lamerand 
 
Others Present: Administrator Cox, Clerk Igl   

 
 
1. Consideration of a motion to approve a Relocation Assistance Agreement with Social Life 

Dance Center related to the Riverwalk development. 
 
President Lamerand stated that the agreement includes an aggregate amount of not more 
than $40,000.  He stated that they are planning to move into the space next to J.C. Bogars.   
 
Administrator Cox stated that this agreement is similar to the agreement that was approved 
for Lake Country Bed Barn.  It was stated that Lake Country Bed Barn will be going into the 
property next to Beer Snobs and that the aggregate in that agreement is $27,000.   It was 
stated that the space that Lake Country Bed Barn will be relocating to is under construction.   
 
Administrator Cox stated that he is continuing to work with Pink Mocha and it appears that 
the aggregate amount for that agreement will be approximately $79,000.  It was stated that 
she is planning to relocate to the location previously occupied by Village Café on Merton 
Ave. 
 
It was stated that the funds provided for relocation will be recovered through the TIF.  It was 
stated that Social Life will be moving to the space located next to J. C. Bogars with the main 
expense related to installation of a dance floor.  The relocation assistance agreement for 
Social Life Dance Center was presented for review.  It was stated that the lease for the new 
location for Social Life Dance Center has been executed.   

 
Motion (Landwehr/Swenson) to approve a Relocation Assistance Agreement with Social Life 
Dance Center related to the Riverwalk development.  Carried (7-0).   

  
2. Adjourn 
 

Motion (Compton/Swenson) to adjourn.  Carried (7-0).  Meeting adjourned at 4:45 p.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Darlene Igl 
Village Clerk 

































VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 

SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 
 
 
 
Bartender (Operator’s) License – expires June 30, 2016  

 

Amber Rose Volzka 

Monika R. Tschorn 

Vicki Lynn Nold 

 

The Police Chief recommends approval.  The Village Clerk recommends approval.  All 

applicants have successfully completed the Responsible Beverage Servers Course. 

 
Application for Restricted Species Permit  
 
Name:  Stephanie Hartig 
Address: 820 Tenny Ave.  
Species: 3 Chickens 
 
Application for Fireworks Permit 
 
Applicant: Lake Country Lutheran High School 
Event:  Alumni Homecoming 
Date:  October 9, 2015 
 
The application has been approved by Fire Chief Dean.  The Police Department has been 
advised. 
 









































 

 

 
 

Village of Hartland 
 

Proposed 2015 Finance Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

September 11, 2015 
 
 
 
 

Prepared By: 
 

James A. Mann, CIPFA 
Senior Municipal Advisor/Director 



2015 Capital Plan Update

Total Projected Assessed
Debt Radio TID #2 Portion TID #3 Portion Sewer Utility Impact Bid Premium Assessed Value Budget

Year Payments Payments Of GO Debt Of GO Debt 2006 2012 2012 Fees Applied Tax Levy Add'l levy Value Tax Rate Year

2014 1,342,484 (34,313) (141,221) (5,258) (20,430) 1,141,263 1,178,163,891 0.97 2014

2015 1,213,779 4,854 (33,188) (134,321) (6,605) (3,150) 1,041,369 (99,894) 1,164,056,130 0.89 2015

2016 1,289,739 4,854 (36,969) (137,521) (6,505) 1,113,598 72,229 1,169,876,410 0.95 2016

2017 1,253,516 4,854 (35,656) (135,621) (6,405) 1,080,688 (32,910) 1,175,725,792 0.92 2017

2018 1,215,129 4,854 (168,721) (6,305) 1,044,957 (35,731) 1,187,483,050 0.88 2018

2019 1,177,398 4,854 (166,121) (6,205) 1,009,925 (35,031) 1,199,357,881 0.84 2019

2020 1,234,354 4,854 (168,521) (6,105) 1,064,582 54,656 1,211,351,460 0.88 2020

2021 1,219,054 4,854 (169,471) (5,955) 1,048,482 (16,100) 1,223,464,974 0.86 2021

2022 1,174,223 4,853 (165,271) (5,805) 1,007,999 (40,482) 1,235,699,624 0.82 2022

2023 1,124,685 (167,471) (5,705) 951,509 (56,491) 1,248,056,620 0.76 2023

2024 1,154,498 (169,571) (5,605) 979,321 27,813 1,260,537,186 0.78 2024

2025 1,122,366 (166,571) (5,505) 950,290 (29,031) 1,273,142,558 0.75 2025

2026 933,929 (113,571) (5,405) 814,953 (135,338) 1,285,873,984 0.63 2026

2027 908,254 (111,571) (5,305) 791,378 (23,575) 1,298,732,724 0.61 2027

2028 877,438 (109,571) (5,205) 762,662 (28,716) 1,311,720,051 0.58 2028

2029 827,098 (117,571) (5,105) 704,421 (58,241) 1,324,837,251 0.53 2029

2030 646,188 (120,261) 525,926 (178,495) 1,338,085,624 0.39 2030

2031 259,500 (117,731) 141,769 (384,158) 1,351,466,480 0.10 2031

2032 153,563 153,563 11,794 1,364,981,145 0.11 2032

2033 0 0 (153,563) 1,378,630,957 0.00 2033

2034 0 0 0 1,392,417,266 0.00 2034

0 0 0 1,406,341,439 0.00 2035

TOTAL 19,127,191 38,831 0 0 (140,125) (2,580,683) (92,983) 0 (23,580) 16,328,652

Water Utility
Less:

Prepared by Ehlers and Associates, Inc.
Page 1 9/11/2015



PROJECTS/EXPENSES 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Funds Required for Projects1

Street Rehabilitation 1,023,000 1,065,000 1,829,000 876,000 977,000 2,087,333
Storm Water System 201,900 104,600 315,000 105,000 0 298,000
Sidewalk & Curb Repair 0 60,000 0 0 0 20,000
Park Improvements 87,000 58,000 102,000 0 250,000 183,500
Water System Improvements 393,500 305,000 400,000 875,000 0 707,833
Sewer System Improvements 97,500 65,000 310,000 942,500 1,325,000 940,000
Economic Development (TIF)
Fire Equipment 19,500 15,000 30,000 43,000
Cemetary 35,000 91,000 211,569
Miscellaneous Equipment (County Dispatch) 4,854 4,854 4,854 4,854 4,854 9,708

Total Project Expense 1,862,254 1,768,454 2,960,854 2,803,354 2,586,854 4,500,944

Less Annual Appropriation/Other Sources
General Fund2 (39,854) (95,854)
Impact Fees 0 0 (60,000) 0 (30,000)
DNR Grant (38,355)
TIF
Water System (140,500) (50,000) (400,000) (875,000) 0
Sewer System (97,500) (65,000) (310,000) (942,500) (1,325,000)
Capital Projects Funds on Hand3

Roads at 90% (78,200) (97,400)
Building Depreciation

Annual Funding Gap 1,467,845 1,460,200 2,190,854 985,854 1,231,854 2,934,643

Proposed to be Financed 2,928,045 3,176,708

Bid Premium Deposit to Debt Service Fund
Finance Related Expenses3 98,250 90,750

Ehlers (Financial Advisor) 22,100
Quarles & Brady LLP (Bond Counsel) 14,500
Moody's Investors Service (Rating) 12,500
Bond Trust Services Corp (Paying Agent) 675
Contingency Issuance Expense 7,500
Underwriting 37,813

Capitalized Interest (6 Months)

Total Financing Required 3,023,133 3,274,958 3,025,393

Interest Earnings/Rounding 1,868 42 (393)

NET BOND SIZE 3,025,000 3,275,000 3,025,000

NOTES:
1
  Project costs provided by Village

2
  Cemetary & Trunk Radio System are not bondable expenses per Bond Counsel

3
  Finance Related Expenses include FA, Underwriter, Legal & Rating - Estimated $30/$1,000 all inclusive

2015 - 2019 Capital Project Summary

Combined into one issue Combined into one issue

Prepared by Ehlers and Associates, Inc. Page 2 9/11/2015



2015 Capital Plan Update
Option 1

Existing Total Projected Assessed
Debt Payments Future Debt Radio Sewer Utility Bid Premium Library Assessed Value Budget

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Borrowings2 Payments Payments 2006 2012 2015 2012 Applied Donations Tax Levy Add'l levy Value Tax Rate Year
1-Oct October October 3,025,000

2014 1,342,484 1,342,484 (34,313) (141,221) (5,258) (20,430) 1,141,263 1,178,163,891 0.97 2014

2015 1,213,779 1,213,779 4,854 (33,188) (134,321) (6,605) (3,150) 1,041,369 (99,894) 1,164,056,130 0.89 2015

2016 1,289,739 0 0.850% 68,294 1,358,033 4,854 (36,969) (137,521) (58,650) (6,505) 1,123,242 81,872 1,169,876,410 0.96 2016

2017 1,253,516 100,000 0.850% 68,294 1,421,810 4,854 (35,656) (135,621) (58,225) (6,405) 1,190,757 67,515 1,175,725,792 1.01 2017

2018 1,215,129 125,000 1.150% 67,444 0 4.000% 131,000 1,538,573 4,854 (168,721) (57,800) (6,305) 1,310,600 119,844 1,187,483,050 1.10 2018

2019 1,177,398 150,000 1.350% 66,006 100,000 4.000% 131,000 1,624,404 4,854 (166,121) (57,225) (6,205) 1,399,707 89,106 1,199,357,881 1.17 2019

2020 1,234,354 150,000 1.550% 63,981 50,000 4.000% 127,000 0 4.500% 136,125 1,761,460 4,854 (168,521) (56,550) (6,105) 1,535,138 135,431 1,211,351,460 1.27 2020

2021 1,219,054 200,000 1.750% 61,656 100,000 4.000% 125,000 50,000 4.500% 136,125 1,891,835 4,854 (169,471) (60,775) (5,955) 1,660,488 125,350 1,223,464,974 1.36 2021

2022 1,174,223 225,000 2.000% 58,156 100,000 4.000% 121,000 50,000 4.500% 133,875 150,000 2,012,254 4,853 (165,271) (59,813) (5,805) 1,786,218 125,730 1,235,699,624 1.45 2022

2023 1,124,685 225,000 2.125% 53,656 125,000 4.000% 117,000 100,000 4.500% 131,625 250,000 2,126,966 (167,471) (58,713) (5,705) 1,895,078 108,860 1,248,056,620 1.52 2023

2024 1,154,498 250,000 2.250% 48,875 125,000 4.000% 112,000 100,000 4.500% 127,125 350,000 2,267,498 (169,571) (57,544) (5,605) 2,034,778 139,700 1,260,537,186 1.61 2024

2025 1,122,366 250,000 2.375% 43,250 150,000 4.000% 107,000 100,000 4.500% 122,625 500,000 2,395,241 (166,571) (56,306) (5,505) 2,166,859 132,081 1,273,142,558 1.70 2025

2026 933,929 250,000 2.500% 37,313 175,000 4.000% 101,000 100,000 4.500% 118,125 700,000 2,415,366 (113,571) (5,405) 2,296,390 129,531 1,285,873,984 1.79 2026

2027 908,254 250,000 2.625% 31,063 200,000 4.000% 94,000 100,000 4.500% 113,625 850,000 2,546,941 (111,571) (5,305) 2,430,065 133,675 1,298,732,724 1.87 2027

2028 877,438 250,000 2.750% 24,500 200,000 4.000% 86,000 100,000 4.500% 109,125 1,025,000 2,672,063 (109,571) (5,205) 2,557,287 127,222 1,311,720,051 1.95 2028

2029 827,098 300,000 2.875% 17,625 200,000 4.000% 78,000 100,000 4.500% 104,625 1,150,000 2,777,348 (117,571) 2,659,776 102,489 1,324,837,251 2.01 2029

2030 646,188 300,000 3.000% 9,000 200,000 4.000% 70,000 100,000 4.500% 100,125 1,450,000 2,875,313 (120,261) 2,755,051 95,275 1,338,085,624 2.06 2030

2031 259,500 3.100% 200,000 4.000% 62,000 225,000 4.500% 95,625 2,050,000 2,892,125 (117,731) 2,774,394 19,343 1,351,466,480 2.05 2031

2032 153,563 3.200% 225,000 4.000% 54,000 225,000 4.500% 85,500 2,075,000 2,818,063 2,818,063 43,669 1,364,981,145 2.06 2032

2033 0 3.300% 225,000 4.000% 45,000 225,000 4.500% 75,375 2,250,000 2,820,375 2,820,375 2,313 1,378,630,957 2.05 2033

2034 3.400% 225,000 4.000% 36,000 225,000 4.500% 65,250 2,300,000 2,851,250 2,851,250 30,875 1,392,417,266 2.05 2034

2035 0 3.500% 225,000 4.000% 27,000 225,000 4.500% 55,125 2,350,000 2,882,125 2,882,125 30,875 1,406,341,439 2.05 2035

2036 225,000 4.000% 18,000 225,000 4.500% 45,000 2,400,000 2,913,000 2,913,000 30,875 1,420,404,853 2.05 2036

2037 225,000 4.000% 9,000 225,000 4.500% 34,875 2,400,000 2,893,875 2,893,875 (19,125) 1,434,608,902 2.02 2037

2038 225,000 4.500% 24,750 2,600,000 2,849,750 2,849,750 (44,125) 1,448,954,991 1.97 2038

2039 325,000 4.500% 14,625 2,500,000 2,839,625 2,839,625 (10,125) 1,463,444,541 1.94 2039

2040 2,800,000 2,800,000 2,800,000 (39,625) 1,478,078,986 1.89 2040

TOTAL 19,127,191 3,025,000 719,113 3,275,000 1,651,000 3,025,000 1,829,250 30,150,000 62,801,554 38,831 (140,125) (2,580,683) (581,600) (87,878) (23,580) 0 59,426,520

Water Utility
Proposed 2015 Issue Proposed 2017 Issue Proposed 2019 Issue Less:

Prepared by Ehlers and Associates, Inc.
Page 3 9/11/2015



2015 Capital Plan Update
Option 2

Existing Total Projected Assessed
Debt Payments Future Debt Radio Sewer Utility Bid Premium Library Assessed Value Budget

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Borrowings2 Payments Payments 2006 2012 2015 2012 Applied Donations Tax Levy Add'l levy Value Tax Rate Year
1-Oct October October 3,025,000

2014 1,342,484 1,342,484 (34,313) (141,221) (5,258) (20,430) 1,141,263 1,178,163,891 0.97 2014

2015 1,213,779 1,213,779 4,854 (33,188) (134,321) (6,605) (3,150) 1,041,369 (99,894) 1,164,056,130 0.89 2015

2016 1,289,739 0 0.850% 76,738 1,366,476 4,854 (36,969) (137,521) (58,650) (6,505) 1,131,685 90,316 1,169,876,410 0.97 2016

2017 1,253,516 100,000 0.850% 76,738 1,430,254 4,854 (35,656) (135,621) (58,225) (6,405) 1,199,200 67,515 1,175,725,792 1.02 2017

2018 1,215,129 125,000 1.150% 75,888 0 4.000% 131,000 1,547,016 4,854 (168,721) (57,800) (6,305) 1,319,044 119,844 1,187,483,050 1.11 2018

2019 1,177,398 150,000 1.350% 74,450 100,000 4.000% 131,000 1,632,848 4,854 (166,121) (57,225) (6,205) 1,408,150 89,106 1,199,357,881 1.17 2019

2020 1,234,354 100,000 1.550% 72,425 100,000 4.000% 127,000 0 4.500% 136,125 1,769,904 4,854 (168,521) (56,550) (6,105) 1,543,582 135,431 1,211,351,460 1.27 2020

2021 1,219,054 150,000 1.750% 70,875 100,000 4.000% 123,000 100,000 4.500% 136,125 1,899,054 4,854 (169,471) (60,775) (5,955) 1,667,707 124,125 1,223,464,974 1.36 2021

2022 1,174,223 150,000 2.000% 68,250 100,000 4.000% 119,000 100,000 4.500% 131,625 175,000 2,018,098 4,853 (165,271) (59,813) (5,805) 1,792,062 124,355 1,235,699,624 1.45 2022

2023 1,124,685 150,000 2.125% 65,250 150,000 4.000% 115,000 100,000 4.500% 127,125 300,000 2,132,060 (167,471) (58,713) (5,705) 1,900,171 108,110 1,248,056,620 1.52 2023

2024 1,154,498 150,000 2.250% 62,063 150,000 4.000% 109,000 100,000 4.500% 122,625 400,000 2,248,185 (169,571) (57,544) (5,605) 2,015,465 115,294 1,260,537,186 1.60 2024

2025 1,122,366 150,000 2.375% 58,688 150,000 4.000% 103,000 100,000 4.500% 118,125 550,000 2,352,179 (166,571) (56,306) (5,505) 2,123,796 108,331 1,273,142,558 1.67 2025

2026 933,929 150,000 2.500% 55,125 150,000 4.000% 97,000 125,000 4.500% 113,625 725,000 2,349,679 (113,571) (5,405) 2,230,703 106,906 1,285,873,984 1.73 2026

2027 908,254 150,000 2.625% 51,375 150,000 4.000% 91,000 125,000 4.500% 108,000 850,000 2,433,629 (111,571) (5,305) 2,316,753 86,050 1,298,732,724 1.78 2027

2028 877,438 150,000 2.750% 47,438 150,000 4.000% 85,000 125,000 4.500% 102,375 1,000,000 2,537,251 (109,571) (5,205) 2,422,474 105,722 1,311,720,051 1.85 2028

2029 827,098 150,000 2.875% 43,313 150,000 4.000% 79,000 125,000 4.500% 96,750 1,150,000 2,621,160 (117,571) 2,503,589 81,114 1,324,837,251 1.89 2029

2030 646,188 200,000 3.000% 39,000 150,000 4.000% 73,000 125,000 4.500% 91,125 1,400,000 2,724,313 (120,261) 2,604,051 100,463 1,338,085,624 1.95 2030

2031 259,500 200,000 3.100% 33,000 225,000 4.000% 67,000 200,000 4.500% 85,500 1,700,000 2,770,000 (117,731) 2,652,269 48,218 1,351,466,480 1.96 2031

2032 153,563 200,000 3.200% 26,800 225,000 4.000% 58,000 200,000 4.500% 76,500 1,750,000 2,689,863 2,689,863 37,594 1,364,981,145 1.97 2032

2033 0 200,000 3.300% 20,400 225,000 4.000% 49,000 200,000 4.500% 67,500 1,950,000 2,711,900 2,711,900 22,038 1,378,630,957 1.97 2033

2034 200,000 3.400% 13,800 200,000 4.000% 40,000 200,000 4.500% 58,500 2,025,000 2,737,300 2,737,300 25,400 1,392,417,266 1.97 2034

2035 200,000 3.500% 7,000 200,000 4.000% 32,000 200,000 4.500% 49,500 2,100,000 2,788,500 2,788,500 51,200 1,406,341,439 1.98 2035

2036 200,000 4.000% 24,000 200,000 4.500% 40,500 2,350,000 2,814,500 2,814,500 26,000 1,420,404,853 1.98 2036

2037 400,000 4.000% 16,000 225,000 4.500% 31,500 2,175,000 2,847,500 2,847,500 33,000 1,434,608,902 1.98 2037

2038 225,000 4.500% 21,375 2,600,000 2,846,375 2,846,375 (1,125) 1,448,954,991 1.96 2038

2039 250,000 4.500% 11,250 2,600,000 2,861,250 2,861,250 14,875 1,463,444,541 1.96 2039

2040 2,800,000 2,800,000 2,800,000 (61,250) 1,478,078,986 1.89 2040

TOTAL 19,127,191 3,025,000 1,038,613 3,275,000 1,669,000 3,025,000 1,725,750 28,600,000 61,485,554 38,831 (140,125) (2,580,683) (581,600) (87,878) (23,580) 0 58,110,520

Water Utility
Proposed 2015 Issue Proposed 2017 Issue Proposed 2019 Issue Less:

Prepared by Ehlers and Associates, Inc.
Page 4 9/11/2015



QB\36533189.1  

 

 

 

Resolution No. 09/14/2015-01 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$2,040,000 FOR STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $2,040,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 

of street improvement projects. 

Adopted, approved and recorded September 14, 2015. 

_________________________ 

David C. Lamerand 

President 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 

Darlene Igl 

Village Clerk 

(SEAL) 



QB\36533395.1  

 

 

 

Resolution No. 09/14/2015-02 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$315,000 FOR SEWERAGE PROJECTS 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $315,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 

of sewerage projects, consisting of storm water improvements. 

Adopted, approved and recorded September 14, 2015. 

_________________________ 

David C. Lamerand 

President 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 

Darlene Igl 

Village Clerk 

(SEAL) 



QB\36533468.1  

 

 

 

Resolution No. 09/14/2015-03 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$150,000 FOR PARKS AND PUBLIC GROUNDS PROJECTS 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $150,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 

of parks and public grounds projects. 

Adopted, approved and recorded September 14, 2015. 

_________________________ 

David C. Lamerand 

President 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 

Darlene Igl 

Village Clerk 

(SEAL) 



QB\36533541.1  

 

 

 

Resolution No. 09/14/2015-04 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$525,000 FOR WATER SYSTEM PROJECTS 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $525,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 

of water system projects. 

Adopted, approved and recorded September 14, 2015. 

_________________________ 

David C. Lamerand 

President 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 

Darlene Igl 

Village Clerk 

(SEAL)  



QB\36535612.1  

 

 

 

Resolution No. 09/14/2015-05 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$35,000 FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT  

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $35,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost of 

acquiring equipment for the fire department. 

Adopted, approved and recorded September 14, 2015. 

_________________________ 

David C. Lamerand 

President 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ 

Darlene Igl 

Village Clerk 

(SEAL) 



QB\36535645.1  

 

 

Resolution No. 09/14/2015-06 

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE SALE OF 

$3,065,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION CORPORATE PURPOSE BONDS, SERIES 2015A 

WHEREAS, the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, Wisconsin (the "Village") has 

adopted initial resolutions (the "Initial Resolutions") authorizing the issuance of general 

obligation bonds for the following public purposes and in the following amounts:  $2,040,000 for 

street improvement projects; $315,000 for sewerage projects, consisting of storm water 

improvements; $150,000 for parks and public grounds projects; $525,000 for water system 

projects; and $35,000 for acquiring equipment for the fire department (collectively, the 

"Projects");  

WHEREAS, the Village Board hereby finds and determines that the Projects are within 

the Village's power to undertake and therefore serves a "public purpose" as that term is defined 

in Section 67.04(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village hereby finds and determines that general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $3,065,000 should be issued pursuant to the Initial 

Resolutions. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village that: 

Section 1.  Combination of Issues.  The issues referred to above are hereby combined into 

one issue of bonds designated "General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2015A" (the 

"Bonds") and the Village shall issue Bonds in an amount not to exceed $3,065,000 for the 

purposes above specified. 

Section 2.  Sale of the Bonds.  The Village Board hereby authorizes and directs that the 

Bonds be offered for public sale.  At a subsequent meeting, the Village Board shall consider such 

bids for the Bonds as may have been received and take action thereon. 

Section 3.  Notice of Sale.  The Village Clerk (in consultation with the Village's financial 

advisor, Ehlers & Associates, Inc. ("Ehlers")) is hereby authorized and directed to cause the sale 

of the Bonds to be publicized at such times and in such manner as the Village Clerk may 

determine and to cause copies of a complete, official Notice of Sale and other pertinent data to be 

forwarded to interested bidders as the Village Clerk may determine. 

Section 4.  Official Statement.  The Village Clerk (in consultation with Ehlers) shall also 

cause an Official Statement to be prepared and distributed.  The appropriate Village officials 

shall determine when the Official Statement is final for purposes of Securities and Exchange 

Commission Rule 15c2-12 and shall certify said Statement, such certification to constitute full 

authorization of such Statement under this resolution. 



 -2- 
QB\36535645.1  

Section 5.  Award of the Bonds.  Following receipt of bids for the Bonds, the Village 

Board shall consider taking further action to provide the details of the Bonds; to award the Bonds 

to the lowest responsible bidder therefor; and to levy a direct annual irrepealable tax sufficient to 

pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds as the same becomes due as required by law. 

Section 6.  Conflicting Resolutions; Severability; Effective Date.  All prior resolutions, 

rules or other actions of the Village Board or any parts thereof in conflict with the provisions 

hereof shall be, and the same are, hereby rescinded insofar as the same may so conflict.  In the 

event that any one or more provisions hereof shall for any reason be held to be illegal or invalid, 

such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions hereof.  The foregoing shall take 

effect immediately upon adoption and approval in the manner provided by law. 

Adopted, approved and recorded September 14, 2015. 

_____________________________ 

David C. Lamerand 

President 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 

Darlene Igl 

Village Clerk 

(SEAL) 






















	VB Agenda 9-14-2015
	Administrator Memo
	VB Minutes 8-24-2015
	VB Minutes 8-31-2015
	Voucher List
	License List
	Code Amendment
	Pink Mocha Relocation Agreement
	Fire Chief Job Description
	Fire/EMS Study
	Proposed 2015 Finance Plan
	Borrowing Resolutions
	HAWS Agreement
	Ice Age Trail Memo of Understanding
	Arts Grant
	Park Board Appointments



